• our receipt of the proceeds from the sale of 922 shares of convertible preferred stock, or 177,308 shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of the convertible preferred
stock at a conversion price of $5.20 per share, in our financing that closed on August 10, 2009, less the placement agent’s fees and our estimated offering expenses, and

 • our receipt of the estimated proceeds from the sale of 2,205,882 shares of our common stock in this offering, based on an assumed public offering price of $6.80 per share (the last
reported sale price of our common stock on the NYSE Amex on August 28, 2009 and giving effect to the anticipated 40-for-1 reverse stock split), less the estimated underwriting
discounts and commissions and our estimated offering expenses,

our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2009, after giving effect to the items above, would have been approximately $17 million, or approximately $3.20 per share of common
stock. This represents an immediate increase of $2.04 in net tangible book value per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $3.60 per share to purchasers of securities
in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share (unaudited)   $ 6.80
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2009 (unaudited)  $ 0.56
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to offering closed July 6, 2009 (unaudited)  $ 0.36
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to offering closed August 10, 2009 (unaudited)  $ 0.24
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering (unaudited)  $ 2.04

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2009, after giving effect to offering closed on July 6, 2009 (unaudited)   $ 0.92
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2009, after giving effect to offerings closed on July 6, 2009 and August 10, 2009 (unaudited)   $ 1.16
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2009, after giving effect to offerings closed on July 6, 2009 and August 10, 2009 and this offering

(unaudited)   $ 3.20
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering (unaudited)   $ 3.60

A $1.00 increase in the assumed public offering price of $6.80 per share, after giving effect to the items above, would increase our pro forma net tangible book value by $2 million,
increase the pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering by $0.38 per share and decrease the dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to investors in this
offering to $3.22 per share, assuming that the number of shares offered by us remains the same and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and our estimated
offering expenses.

34

Table of Contents